

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #299 (“Petitions”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner: Kelly Brough</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents: Mike Spalding and Chip Creager</b></p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason Gelender, and David Powell</b></p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 6, 2020 3:10 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) <a href="mailto:trey@rklawpc.com">trey@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2020SA000135</b></p>
<p><b>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #299 (“PETITIONS”)</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

A. Statement of Facts. .....1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below......1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....3

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**.....4

A. Standards of Review and Preservation of Issue Below.....4

**1. Standard of review.** .....4

**2. Preservation of issues below.**.....5

B. The Title Board should not have set titles for #299 because the measure’s treatment of the single subject requirement of current law is inconsistent and renders the measure so inconsistent and incomprehensible that the measure’s meaning cannot be ascertained. .....5

**CONCLUSION**.....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Gessler v. Smith*, 419 P.3d 964, 969 (Colo. 2018).....5  
*In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2003-2004 #21, #22, #32 and #33*, 76 P.3d 460, 462 (Colo. 2003).....6  
*In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73*, 369 P.3d 565, 567 (Colo. 2016) .....4  
*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25*, 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999) .....4, 6  
*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #245*, Colorado Supreme Court, Case No. 2020SA000091 .3

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 1- 40-106(3)(b) .....4

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., art. V, sec. 1(5.5)..... 1, 5, 6
